KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

Present: Shri. Preman Dinaraj, Chairman

Adv. A.J Wilson, Member (Law)

OP No: 45/2021

In the matter of : Petition filed by Shankar Conductors Pvt Limited

for giving directions to KSEB Ltd to comply the directions in G.O(Rt) No.54/2018/SPD dated 19-12-2018 and G.O (Rt) No.5382/2020/Fin dt

18.09.2019.- reg.

Petitioner : M/s Shankar Conductors Pvt Limited

Petitioner represented by : Sri. Sanjay Dalmia

Sri. Govind Prasad Dalmia

Respondent : Kerala State Electricity Board Limited (KSEB Ltd)

KSEB Ltd represented by : Sri. Suresh, EE, TRAC

Sri. Praseed Kumar, SA, TRAC

Hearing : 06.10.2021

Order dated 08.10.2021

1. M/s Shankar Conductors Pvt Ltd, Umayanalloor, Kollam (hereinafter referred to as the petitioner or M/s Shankar Conductors) filed a petition on 14.09.2021 with the following prayers:

"to direct KSEB Ltd. that (i) order for 4,709 KM Rabbit as per our para 6 above and 2,640 KM Rabbit as per our para No. 10 above total 7,349 KM (ii) in the alternative, if our para 6 above is not accepted by this Hon'ble Commission, order for 2,331 KM Rabbit as per our para No. 7 above and 2,640 KM Rabbit as per our para No. 9 above total 4,971 KM Rabbit or (iii) any quantity which this Hon'ble Commission thinks fit, should be placed on us at the same rate terms etc. as per tender Notice No. KSEB/SCM/eP.59/2020-21 dated Page 8 of 8 21/12/2020 (Annex-7) and order No. SCM.51/2021-22/2870 dt. 26.07.2021 placed on us by KSEB Ltd.

Also,

to direct KSEB Ltd that no more orders for ACSR Rabbit should be placed by KSEB

Ltd till this petition is decided by the Commission."

The petitioner also prayed that the purchase orders issued by KSEB Ltd is not in conformity with the GO dated 18.09.2020 for purchase of materials from MSMEs in the State of Kerala. The petitioner also submitted that the orders placed by KSEB Ltd and action taken by them in both the tenders are wrong, arbitrary and malafide, fit to be quashed and or modified.

- 2. The Commission admitted the petition as OP No.45/2021 and conducted the first hearing on 06.10.2021. Sri Sanjay Dalmia represented the petitioner and Sri. Suresh, and Sri Praseedu Kumar, appeared on behalf of the respondent KSEB Ltd.
- 3. The petitioner M/s Sankar Conductors submitted that they received large quantity of information on the subject issue raised in the petition OP No.45/2021, and hence want to file a fresh petition with new prayers. The petitioner also requested to permit them to withdraw the current petition OP No.45/2021. The respondent KSEB Ltd also not objected to the submission of the petition.

Order of the Commission

4. The Commission, duly considering the request of the petitioner M/s Shanker Conductor Pvt Ltd to withdraw the petition OP No. 45/2021, here by dispose the petition OP No. 45/2021 as withdrawn.

The petition is disposed off. Ordered accordingly.

Sd/-Adv. A J Wilson Member (Law) Sd/-Preman Dinaraj Chairman

Approved for issue

C R Satheeshchandran Secretary